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City of Albuquerque 
Planning Department 

 
In Re:  

Dawn Legacy Point Temporary Use Permit – Safe Outdoor Space, 1250 Menaul Blvd. 
NE, Albuquerque, NM 87107. 

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL BY CROWNE PLAZA HOTEL ALBUQUERQUE 

Pursuant to Section 14-16-6-4(V)(1)(c) of the Albuquerque Integrated Development 

Ordinance (“IDO”), Albuquerque Boca Hotel Limited Partnership d/b/a the Crowne Plaza Hotel 

Albuquerque (“Appellant”), by and through its counsel of record, Rodey Dickason Sloan Akin & 

Robb, P.A. (John P. Salazar and Jacques H. Chouinard), appeals the December 8, 2022 approval 

of the Safe Outdoor Space Temporary Use Permit issued to Dawn Legacy Pointe located at 1250 

Menaul NE, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107. 

Procedural Background 

 On July 30, 2022, Dawn Legacy Pointe (“Applicant”) submitted an application to the 

City Planning Department for a Safe Outdoor Space Temporary Use Permit to be located at 1250 

Menaul Blvd. NE. On August 10, 2022, Code Enforcement Division staff approved that 

application. Seven interested parties appealed, including Appellant. After a hearing before the 

Land Use Hearing Officer (“LUHO”), Applicant’s initial temporary use permit was vacated, and 

the application remanded for correction of notice deficits. Applicant subsequently refiled its 

application after attempting to correct those deficits. Appellant requested a post-submittal 

facilitated meeting with Applicant, which was held on November 16, 2022. During that meeting, 

City staff agreed to produce to Appellant documents related to the 1250 Menaul site, including 

environmental site assessments, operational plans, and contractual agreements between 

Appellant and the City. Those documents were never produced, and on December 8, 2022, 

Angelo Metzgar, Code Compliance Manger, sent Appellant a notice that Applicant’s resubmitted 
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application had been approved. See Approval Notification, attached as Exhibit A. Appellant now 

appeals under Section 14-16-6-4(V) of the IDO. 

Standing 

 Appellant has standing to bring this appeal under two different provisions of the IDO. 

First, Section 14-16-6-4(V)(2)(a)(5) states that property owners within 100 feet of the site of an 

approved temporary use permit have standing to bring an appeal. The 100 foot distance 

requirement is measured from the nearest lot line of the subject property, and where the edge of 

that area falls within a public right of way, adjacent properties have standing to appeal. 

Appellant’s property sits directly east of Applicant’s permit site. One hundred feet, measured 

from the eastern edge Applicant’s proposed site, falls within the general right of way area of the 

I-25/I-40 interchange and associated frontage roads. The next adjacent property is Appellant’s 

hotel grounds. See Map of Area, attached as Exhibit B. As stated by the LUHO at the prior 

hearing, under the 100 foot standing rule, Appellant has standing to challenge Applicant’s 

temporary use permit. See 9-28-22 Hearing Transcript, relevant portions attached as Exhibit C, at 

12:18-24. 

 Second, Section 14-16-6-4(V)(2)(a)(4) provides appellate standing to any entity that can 

demonstrate that its property rights or other legal rights have been specially and adversely 

affected by the decision. Appellant is presently suffering substantial adverse impacts caused by 

the presence of unhoused people along Menaul. Appellant has lost revenue, major convention 

accounts, and Appellant’s employees have had to deal with significant security concerns. Exhibit 

C, at 16:7-17:19. Applicant’s temporary use permit will exacerbate the situation. The permit is 

expressly intended to bring more unhoused people to the area by providing a tent encampment 

under the City’s safe outdoor space program. Appellant and its employees will suffer continuing 
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severe effects related to the increased presence of unhoused people in the area. The permit will 

create a detrimental impact on Appellant’s business, as Appellant will continue to lose revenue 

and will have to increase its security to protect its guests and employees. These are real, specific, 

and adverse impacts on Appellant’s property rights. Accordingly, Appellant also has standing to 

challenge Applicant’s temporary use permit under Section 14-16-6-4(V)(2)(a)(4). 

Basis of Appeal 

 As required by IDO Section 14-16-6-4(V)(3)(a)(3), Appellant identifies the following 

IDO sections and factual bases for this appeal. 

I. Deficient Notice Under Section 14-16-6-4(K)(3) and Section 14-16-6-5(D)(2)(3) 

Appellant received notice of Applicant’s resubmitted temporary use permit application on 

October 25, 2022. See Notice Form, attached as Exhibit D. The notice form contains two facial 

deficiencies. First, Applicant defined the “Location Description” as the “southeast corner of 

Menaul & Frontage Road of I-25.” This statement misidentifies the location of the proposed safe 

outdoor space (“SOS”), since 1250 Menaul Blvd. NE is located at the southwest corner of 

Menaul and the I-25 Frontage Road. Second, the notice states that the area of the property is 0.78 

acres. However, in the Approval Notification, the size of the location is listed as 11.7623 acres. 

See Ex. A. This is a material discrepancy, as Appellant has no way of knowing exactly how large 

the Applicant’s SOS encampment will be, and a site several orders of magnitude larger than 

described in the application will have significant deleterious impacts on the surrounding area. 

II. Failure to Mitigate Negative Impacts Under Section 14-16-6-5(D)(3) 

Section 14-16-6-5(D)(3) states that a temporary use permit application can be approved if 

it complies with use-specific standards and “adequately mitigates negative impacts on 

surrounding properties for the duration of the use.” Applicant has made no attempt whatsoever to 
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address measures taken to mitigate the negative impacts of its proposed SOS encampment on 

surrounding neighbors. There is nothing in Applicant’s application even mentioning mitigation, 

and Applicant has made no effort to accommodate surrounding property owners, including 

Appellant. Lacking anything addressing mitigation of detrimental effects, Applicant’s temporary 

use permit application should have been denied. 

III. Failure to Conform to Use-Specific Standards Under Section 14-16-4-3(G)(8) 

Section 14-16-4-3(G)(8) establishes the use-specific standards for SOS sites. Subsection 

(h) requires that an SOS shall have an operations and management plan or security agreement in 

place to ensure the safety of SOS residents. Proof of the plan or agreement must be included with 

the SOS application, and must indicate on-site support “on a 24 hours a day, 7 days a week 

basis.” Section 14-16-4-3(G)(8)(h)(1)-(2). Subsection (i) requires that each SOS shall offer 

“social services and support facilities to its occupants, including but not limited to . . . education 

and job training . . . recreational services, and activities for use by occupants to provide 

comprehensive livability options.” 

The application in this case does not comply with either of these use-specific standards. 

First, Applicant’s management plan fails to adequately protect the safety and welfare of the 

intended population of the site. Unhoused victims of sexual exploitation are to be placed in 

unheated tents, with only outdoor hand-washing stations and portable bathrooms to service basic 

needs. In terms of security, Applicant has provided a training manual outlining procedures for 

SOS residents to provide security at the site. But there is no indication in the manual that there 

will be on-site support from Applicant or its staff on a twenty-four hour, seven-day basis. 

Instead, the residents will be locked in at night, with over-night security to be provided by the 

residents themselves. While there are apparently plans to surround the site with a six foot fence, 
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which should serve to keep the residents in, it will not realistically prevent intruders from 

entering the encampment. The eastern boundary of the site, which is immediately adjacent to the 

southbound I-25 frontage road, is approximately 1400 feet long and the southern boundary of the 

site, which is immediately adjacent to the westbound I-40 footage road, is approximately 488 

feet long. These are public rights of way, along which vehicles and pedestrians can travel, and 

from which the SOS site can be easily accessed. 

Second, there is nothing in the application addressing the provision of on-site social 

services of any kind, nor is there on-site education, job training, or recreational programming. 

There is no on-site food service, and there are no services of any kind in the vicinity for SOS 

residents. Further, there is no provision for private vehicles at the site, nor is there provision for 

dedicated transportation for the occupants. The residents will have to venture out, by foot, during 

the day for food and social services, since there will be no on-site social services or adequate 

support services. This, despite the fact that the IDO requires proof of support services in order to 

establish eligibility for an SOS permit. 

To approve an SOS permit for an isolated location, in a homeless-services desert, without 

basic on-site services, while locking in the residents overnight in unheated tents and requiring 

that they bear the responsibility for their own security, is to re-victimize a vulnerable population 

in a City-sanctioned tent encampment. The application utterly fails to conform to the IDO’s use-

specific standards or to accomplish the goals of the SOS program. The Code Enforcement 

Division’s decision should be reversed. 

IV. Failure to Address Adverse Environmental Conditions Under Section 14-16-5-13(A) 

The 1250 Menaul NE site constitutes a significant environmental impediment for the 

proposed use. In 2021, the City commissioned a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
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(“ESA”) for the proposed site. The executive summary of the ESA, attached as Exhibit E, 

indicated that the site was used for industrial purposes and as an asphalt plant for over forty 

years. The ESA further stated that that there was evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon releases 

and underground storage tanks on the site. Ex. E at iii. As a result, further soil sampling was 

required. Id. That sampling was detailed in a Limited Site Investigation (“LSI”) dated September 

16, 2021, relevant portions of which are attached as Exhibit F. The LSI stated that the collected 

soil samples contained petroleum and non-petroleum hydrocarbons, and heavy metals including 

barium, chromium, lead, and arsenic. Ex. F at 5. While the concentrations of these toxic 

substances were below those that would require cleanup for construction or industrial workers 

present on the site, it is not clear whether unhoused people living in tents can safely live, eat, 

drink, and bathe on soil containing these toxic chemicals. Id. 

Under Section 14-16-5-13(A), all uses in any zone district must avoid creating “any 

dangerous, injurious, noxious, or otherwise objectionable condition that would create adverse 

impacts on the residents, employees, or visitors on the property itself[.]” There is no indication 

that Applicant considered the environmental safety of the site when formulating its operational 

plans. Applicant plans to provide limited shelter—and no industrial personal protective 

equipment—for unhoused people on a site formerly occupied by an asphalt plant. The presence 

of harmful chemicals in the soil of the site, in any concentration, poses a direct threat to the 

people Applicant plans to house there. At minimum, Applicant’s temporary use permit should 

not have been granted until appropriate environmental investigations could be undertaken to 

determine the effects of contaminated soil on the unhoused people Applicant plans to serve. But 

given that Applicant made no attempt in its application to detail any possible steps towards 

mitigation or remediation of potential environmental health hazards, Applicant failed to conform 
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to Section 14-16-5-13(A). Accordingly, Applicant’s temporary use permit was improperly 

granted and should be reversed. 

V. Violation of Appellant’s State and Federal Due Process Rights 

Under both state and federal constitutional law, no person “shall be deprived of life, 

liberty, or property without due process of law.” N.M. Const., Art. II, § 18; U.S. Const. amend. 

XIV, § 1. By providing Applicant with a temporary use permit that could be active for up to four 

years, the City has permitted a new, long term land use provision that bypasses traditional notice 

and hearing requirements. By classifying SOS sites as a temporary uses subject to minimal 

permitting requirements, the City has precluded Appellant from commenting on the application 

or being heard at a public hearing prior to approval. Appellant had no chance to present evidence 

or develop argument regarding the potential economic, security, and health impacts of 

Applicant’s permit. Given that the SOS site will worsen the ongoing challenges faced by 

Appellant on a daily basis, the City has authorized a use that will adversely impact Appellant’s 

property rights without any meaningful opportunity to be heard by City officials in a public 

forum. The entire process, as applied to Applicant’s permit, violates Appellant’s due process 

rights. Applicant’s permit should never have been granted without adequate consideration by 

Appellant and other adversely-affected community stakeholders. 

Conclusion 

 Applicant’s temporary use permit for a safe outdoor space contains facial notice 

deficiencies, fails to make any attempt at mitigation of negative effects, does not comply with the 

IDO’s use-specific standards, and makes no attempt to address possible environmental hazards 

present on the site. Further, the process by which the City granted the permit violated 
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Appellant’s due process rights. The Code Enforcement Division’s approval of Applicant’s permit 

should be reversed and the permit vacated. 

Request for Hearing & Reservation of Rights 

 Appellant formally requests a hearing before the LUHO in accordance with the IDO’s 

appeal procedures for temporary use permits. Appellant expressly reserves its right to 

supplement the issues and provisions identified in this notice of appeal. Appellant further 

reserves its right to submit additional written argument and evidence to the LUHO in accordance 

with Section 16-6-4(V)(3)(d) of the IDO. 

 
    Respectfully submitted on this date, December 23, 2022, 
 

RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN, AKIN & ROBB, P.A. 
 
By: /s/ Jacques H. Chouinard, Attorney at Law 

     John P. Salazar 
     Jacques H. Chouinard 
     Post Office Box 1888 
     Albuquerque, NM 87103-1888 
     Telephone: (505) 765-5900 
     E-mail: jsalazar@rodey.com  
       jchouinard@rodey.com 

mailto:jsalazar@rodey.com
mailto:jchouinard@rodey.com
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